

Case No. 14-12696

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

Eternal Word Television Network, Inc.,

Appellant,

v.

Sylvia Burwell, Secretary of the United States Department of Health
and Human Services, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Alabama

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* Americans United for Separation of
Church and State, American Civil Liberties Union,
and American Civil Liberties Union of Alabama
in Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

Ayesha N. Khan

Counsel of Record

AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE

1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850E

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 466-3234

khan@au.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Case No. 14-12696 - Eternal Word Television v. Burwell

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement. C-1

Table of Authorities. ii

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*. 1

Background. 3

Argument. 6

I. Plaintiff’s Religious Exercise Is Not Substantially Burdened
by the Challenged Regulations. 7

 A. Plaintiff’s conclusory assertion of a substantial burden
 is not entitled to deference. 7

 B. Neither the opt-out mechanisms, nor the regulations’
 imposition of a coverage obligation on third parties,
 substantially burdens Plaintiff’s religious exercise. 11

II. Women’s Existing Healthcare Plans Provide the Least Restrictive
Means of Advancing the Government’s Compelling Interests in
Providing Women With Access to Contraceptives. 15

 A. The regulations serve compelling governmental
 interests. 15

 B. The regulations employ the least restrictive means
 of achieving the government’s compelling interests. 18

 C. The Accommodations are not under-inclusive. 24

III. The Establishment Clause Forbids a Construction of RFRA
that Calls for Plaintiff’s Religious Interests to Override
Employees’ Ability to Obtain Contraceptive Coverage. 30

A.	Plaintiff’s proposed interpretation of RFRA would violate the Establishment Clause prohibition against exemptions that impose harms on others.	31
B.	Plaintiff requests an unconstitutional veto over the regulatory obligations of third parties.	33
	Conclusion.	36
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts v. Sebelius,
821 F. Supp. 2d 474 (D. Mass. 2012), *vac'd sub nom.*
American Civil Liberties Union of Massachusetts
v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops,
705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013). 33-34

Barghout v. Bureau of Kosher Meat and Food Control,
66 F.3d 1337 (4th Cir. 1995). 33

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004). 23

Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School
District v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994). 32

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986). 9, 10, 14

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751, 2754 (2014). *passim*

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520, 547 (1993). 23

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss,
294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002). 33

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005). 30, 32

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
v. Pacific Press Publishing Association,
676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982). 26

<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1984).	30
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008).	23
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).	27
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).	28
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).	25
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	10
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).	17
<i>Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).	32, 33, 34
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).	9, 14
<i>May v. Baldwin</i> , 109 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 1997).	23
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).	8

<i>Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell</i> , 755 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2014).	10-11, 13, 14
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).	3
<i>Presbyterian Church in United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).	25
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).	17
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985).	25-26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).	16-17
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013).	11, 14
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).	25
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1651 (U.S. 2011)..	8
<i>Smith v. Governor for Alabama</i> , 562 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2014).	8
<i>Spratt v. Rhode Island Department of Corrections</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).	22-23

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89, 105 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 22

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989). 30

Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division,
450 U.S. 707 (1981). 9, 10, 13

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982). 28

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011). 22

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014). *passim*

Wheaton College v. Burwell,
134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014) (order granting injunction pending
appeal). 5

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014). 24, 27

Young v. Northern Illinois Conference of United Methodist Church,
21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994). 26

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 3, 24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 3, 4, 13, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5. 9

42 U.S.C. § 18011.	26
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).	3
<u>Regulations</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A.	4
77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012).	4
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).	4
79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).	5
<u>Legislative Materials</u>	
138 Cong. Rec. 18,018 (1992).	7
139 Cong. Rec. 26,180 (1993).	7
155 Cong. Rec. 29,302 (2009).	16
S. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993).	7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Anne Yoder, <i>Military Classifications for Draftees</i> (2011).	27
Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State <i>et al.</i> , as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005), 2004 WL 2945402.	1
Brigitte C. Madrian and Dennis F. Shea, <i>The Power of Suggestion: Inertia in 401(k) Participation and Savings Behavior</i> , 116 Quarterly Journal of Economics 1149 (2001).	20

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nudges.gov: Behavioral Economics and Regulation*, Oxford Handbook of Behavioral Economics & the Law (forthcoming) (Feb. 16, 2013)..... 19

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *National Health Care Spending by Gender and Age: 2004 Highlights*..... 15

Deborah Cohen et al., *Cost as a Barrier to Condom Use: The Evidence for Condom Subsidies in the United States*, 89 American Journal of Public Health 567 (1999)..... 20

Diana Greene Foster et al., *Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies*, 117 Obstetrics and Gynecology 566 (2011)..... 20

Hal C. Lawrence, *Comment of the American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Re: NPRM: Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act*, CMS-9968-P, Apr. 8, 2013..... 18

Institute of Medicine, *About the IOM*. 3-4

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011)..... *passim*

Internal Revenue Service, *Internal Revenue Bulletin: 2010-29* (Jul. 7, 2010)..... 26

Kristina Shampan'er & Dan Ariely, *Zero as a Special Price: The True Value of Free Products* (2007). 19

Paul Rozin et al., *Nudge to Obesity I: Minor Changes in Accessibility Decrease Food Intake*, 6 Judgment & Decision Making 323 (2011). 19

Sarah Kliff, *Free Contraceptives Reduce Abortions, Unintended Pregnancies. Full Stop.*,
The Washington Post, Oct. 5, 2012..... 21

The Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits 2013 Annual Survey.* 26-27
